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Mississippi Commission on College Accreditation 
State Fee Schedule 

 
 

MCCA Fees   
Full payment of the fee is required prior to MCCA review of the SARA application. The MCCA 
payment should be sent along with the application packet.    
  
Fee schedule for Mississippi in-state institutions to participate in SARA to be effective July 
1, 2023: 
$2,000 per year for institutions with fewer than 2,500 FTE students  
$4,000 per year for institutions with between 2,500-9,999 FTE students  
$6,000 per year for institutions with 10,000 or more FTE students 
 
Fee schedule for out-of-state institutions wanting to establish a presence in Mississippi: 
Information packet .........................................................................................$100  
Application .....................................................................................................$3,000  
 
Additional fees: 
Site visits .......................................................................................................Travel + exp 
Change of location, change in scope; or additional location .........................$250  
Changing legal status, form of control, ownership; merger ...........................$250  
Probation requiring oversight, up to ..............................................................$1,000  
Failure to submit materials or fees timely/delinquent fee ..............................$25 - $2,500  
Copying/Mailing (per page) ...........................................................................$0.15  
Annual renewal application fee .....................................................................$1,000  
New Course or program, degree ....................................................................$250 
  
The MCCA fee shall be submitted as check, certified check, cashier’s check, or money order 
payable to the Mississippi Commission on College Accreditation.  
  
 
Please send your check to:   
  
Mississippi Commission on College Accreditation  
Attn: MS-SARA Membership   
3825 Ridgewood Road, Rm. 920  
Jackson, MS  39211  
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NC-SARA Fees   
  
The National Council for SARA assesses an annual fee for participation in SARA. This annual 
fee is based on an institution’s total full-time equivalent (FTE) enrollment as shown in the 
Integrated Postsecondary Education Data System (IPEDS):   
  

• $2,000/year for institutions with fewer than 2,500 FTE students   
• $4,000/year for institutions between 2,500-9,999 FTE students   
• $6,000/year for institutions with 10,000 or more FTE students  

  
Once MCCA approves an institution, MCCA will notify SREB, NC-SARA, and the institution. MCCA’s approval 
letter to the institution will include a link to NC-SARA’s payment and approval process. 
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